Prior to the 2018 Transaction Closing Date, the “Net Parent Investment” represents Thomson Reuters’
historical investment in Refinitiv, accumulated net earnings after taxes, and the net effect of transactions with
Thomson Reuters. Post Acquisition, the Net Parent Investment represents Refinitiv Holdings’ contribution of its
investment in the Thomson Reuters Financial & Risk Business to Refinitiv Parent accumulated net earnings
after taxes and certain of Refinitiv Holdings’ activity related to transaction costs and foreign exchange and
interest rate swaps.

2. Adoption of new accounting standards and interpretations

On 1 January 2018, Refinitiv adopted IFRS 15, ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’ and IFRS 9,
‘Financial instruments’. The impact of adopting the new standards has been reflected through transition
adjustments to Net Parent investment at the start of the current period. The table below provides a summary of
the impact at the date of transition:

As previously
reported IFRS 15 IFRS 15

After
Adoption

Notes
31 December

2017
Contract
Costs

Distinct term
licences

1 January
2018

US$m US$m US$m US$m
Intangible assets (revised) ..... 12 12,588 0.063 0.0— 12,651
Trade and other receivables ..... 19 590 — 2 592
Deferred tax assets ..... 15 20 — — 20
Other assets ..... 1,281 — — 1,281
Total assets ..... 14,479 63 2 14,544
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 15 388 18 — 406
Other liabilities ..... 1,167 — — 1,167
Total liabilities ..... 1,555 18 — 1,573
Net Parent Investment ..... 15,093 45 2 15,140
Other reserves ..... (2,666) — — (2,666)
Non-controlling interests ..... 497 — — 497
Total ..... 12,924 45 2 12,971

Further details on the impact of each of the new accounting standards is provided below.

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers - impact of adoption

Refinitiv adopted IFRS 15 with effect from 1 January 2018. This new accounting standard requires Refinitiv to
recognise revenue when Refinitiv transfers promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects
the consideration to which Refinitiv expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The new
guidance requires more detailed revenue disclosures and policies to identify Refinitiv’s performance obligations

[…]

In 2014 Tradeweb Markets, expanded its electronic trading platform to include new credit products. As part of
this, the member banks of Tradeweb Markets contributed capital in exchange for shares in Tradeweb Markets.
The member banks were also eligible for an earnout over a 4 year period. The earnout was contingent on
achieving certain milestones and revenue generated by the platform over the 4 year period. As part of the
IFRS 15 adoption, this was recognised as a reduction to revenue, rather than an expense.

Distinct term licenses

Revenue for certain term licences of intellectual property is recognised at the time control is transferred to the
customer, rather than over the licence term.

The table below shows the amounts by which Refinitiv’s combined historical financial information is affected
as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018 as a result of adopting IFRS 15.

Year ended 31 December 2018

Effect on the income statement
IFRS 15
reported

Credit
Initiative

Contract
costs IAS 18

US$m US$m US$m US$m
Revenue ..... 6,205 0.022 0.0— 6,227
Cost of sales ..... (870) — — (870)
Gross profit ..... 5,335 22 — 5,357
Operating expenses before depreciation, and amortisation . . . (3,740) (22) (33) (3,795)
Share of profit after tax of associates ..... 1 — — 1
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and
amortisation ..... 1,596 — (33) 1,563

Depreciation, and amortisation ..... (1,155) — 28 (1,127)
Operating profit ..... 441 — (5) 436
Finance income ..... 51 — — 51
Finance expense ..... (238) — — (238)
Profit before tax ..... 254 — (5) 249
Taxation ..... (81) — (2) (83)
Profit for the year ..... 173 — (7) 166

At 31 December 2018

Effect on the balance sheet
IFRS 15
reported

Contract
costs IAS 18

US$m US$m US$m
Intangible assets ..... 20,176 (68) 20,108
Deferred tax assets ..... 22 — 22
Other assets ..... 3,294 — 3,294
Total assets ..... 23,492 (68) 23,424
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 668 (19) 649
Other liabilities ..... 15,221 — 15,221
Total liabilities ..... 15,889 (19) 15,870
Net Parent Investment ..... 5,741 (49) 5,692
Other reserves ..... (99) — (99)
Non-controlling interests ..... 1,961 — 1,961
Total ..... 7,603 (49) 7,554

136

IFRS 9 Financial instruments - impact of adoption

On 1 January 2018 Refinitiv adopted IFRS 9, ‘Financial instruments’ and applied the standard retrospectively.
Refinitiv has elected to continue to apply hedge accounting under IAS 39.

Refinitiv has not restated comparative amounts in the combined historical financial information, as this would
require the use of hindsight in factors influencing measurement such as fair values and expected credit loss
calculations and therefore is proscribed by the standard. IFRS 9 did not have a material impact on the
combined historical financial information and therefore no adjustments have been made.